
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, November 10, 2025 5:30 PM

Tekamah-Herman Public Schools
112 N 13th St

Tekamah, NE 68061

Agenda

1. Call the meeting to order
2. Open Meetings Law
3. Roll Call
4. Consent Agenda

4.1. Approval of Minutes
4.2. Approval of General Fund Bills
4.3. Approval of Board Member Absence

5. Treasurer’s report
6. Recognition of Students and Staff
7. Recognition of Visitors/Public Comment
8. ACTION ITEMS

8.1. Approve the school district audit for 2024-2025 fiscal year
8.2. Approve the NTPPS Principal Evaluation instrument for the evaluation of 

administrators other than the superintendent
9. DISCUSSION ITEMS

9.1. Discuss administrator evaluations and timelines
10. Principal and Activities Director Reports

10.1. Elementary Principal
10.2. Secondary Principal
10.3. Activities Director Report

11. Board Reports
11.1. Negotiations Committee
11.2. Building, Grounds, and Transportation Committee
11.3. Americanism Committee

12. Superintendent Report
13. Next meeting date and time:  Monday, December 8th, 2025 at 5:30 pm
14. Adjournment

 



Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, October 13, 2025 5:30 PM Central  
Tekamah-Herman Public Schools
112 N 13th St
Tekamah, NE 68061 

Chris Booth:   Absent   
Abby Mathistad:   Present   
Mandyn Pruess:   Present   
Burt Rogers:   Present   
Bill Skinner:   Present   
Sheryl Stansberry:   Present   
Present: 5, Absent: 1.
 
1. Call the meeting to order

2. Open Meetings Law

3. Roll Call

4. Consent Agenda
The motion to approve the Consent Agenda including the Budget hearing minutes, Property Tax 
Request Hearing, September 8th, 2025 minutes, current claims and board member absences as 
presented Passed with a motion by Burt Rogers and a second by Sheryl Stansberry.
Chris Booth: Absent, Abby Mathistad: Yea, Mandyn Pruess: Yea, Burt Rogers: Yea, Bill 
Skinner: Yea, Sheryl Stansberry: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

4.1. Approval of Minutes

4.2. Approval of General Fund Bills

4.3. Approval of Board Member Absence
Chris Booth is out of town on business. 

5. Treasurer’s report
Mr. Kjar reviewed the August 2025 Treasurer's report with the Board.

6. Recognition of Students and Staff
Mrs. Beck introduced the September students of the month and recognized Carrie Braniff (4th 
grade) on her recent science activities by creating solar ovens. Mr. Heitz introduced the 2025-26 
Student Leadership group.

7. Recognition of Visitors/Public Comment

8. ACTION ITEMS

8.1. Approve Tekamah-Herman Education Association as the official and only negotiating 
body for certified staff



The motion to approve Tekamah-Herman Education Association as the official and only 
negotiating body for certified staff Passed with a motion by Sheryl Stansberry and a second by 
Abby Mathistad.
Chris Booth: Absent, Abby Mathistad: Yea, Mandyn Pruess: Yea, Burt Rogers: Yea, Bill 
Skinner: Yea, Sheryl Stansberry: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

8.2. Revise, update policy 2008 Meetings
The motion to approve policy 2008 as presented Passed with a motion by Abby Mathistad and 
a second by Sheryl Stansberry.
Chris Booth: Absent, Abby Mathistad: Yea, Mandyn Pruess: Yea, Burt Rogers: Yea, Bill 
Skinner: Yea, Sheryl Stansberry: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Policy 2008 addresses board meetings and the publication of notices of meetings. For 
publication procedures, the recommended change is to add the Burt County Independent or 
other newspaper of general circulation to the verbiage. This action is necessary due to the 
closing of the Burt County Plaindealer.

8.3. Re-allocate ear-marked depreciation funds
Motion to re-allocate $10,100 to purchase the Chariot II Iscrub floor scrubber, funds 
previously allocated to the purchase of school vehicles Passed with a motion by Burt Rogers 
and a second by Abby Mathistad.
Chris Booth: Absent, Abby Mathistad: Yea, Mandyn Pruess: Yea, Burt Rogers: Yea, Bill 
Skinner: Yea, Sheryl Stansberry: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
The Board approved the purchase of the scrubber using Depreciation funds. 

8.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action to set a timeline for the superintendent's evaluation
The motion to approve that the superintendent's evaluation be delivered no later than the 
December regular board of education meeting Passed with a motion by Sheryl Stansberry and 
a second by Bill Skinner.
Chris Booth: Absent, Abby Mathistad: Yea, Mandyn Pruess: Yea, Burt Rogers: Yea, Bill 
Skinner: Yea, Sheryl Stansberry: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

8.5. Approve Kiley Delzer as a substitute teacher
The motion to approve Kiley Delzer as a substitute teacher Passed with a motion by Abby 
Mathistad and a second by Burt Rogers.
Chris Booth: Absent, Abby Mathistad: Yea, Mandyn Pruess: Yea, Burt Rogers: Yea, Bill 
Skinner: Yea, Sheryl Stansberry: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

9. DISCUSSION ITEMS

9.1. Set meeting for Committee on Americanism
After discussion, the Americanism Committee will meet at 5:00pm, before the November 
2025 regular board meeting.

10. Principal Reports



10.1. Elementary Principal
Mrs. Beck reported her current elementary enrollment is at 296. On September 25th, 2025, 
Beck attended the fall symposium at the Open Sky Policy Institute in Lincoln. The outing 
included staying up-to-date on the political landscape in Nebraska, and it’s an important part 
of being able to advocate for our public schools.

10.2. Secondary Principal
Mr. Heitz reported that the annual veteran's day program is on November 11th at 10:00, with 
coffee/rolls to follow in the commons area. Also reported on the 7-12 MTSS teams and 
missing assignments and quarter/semester grades.

11. Board Reports

11.1. Building, Grounds, and Transportation Committee Report
The Building and Grounds committee is continuing to meet with architect Bob Soukup of 
Carlson West Povondra. Areas of concern are focused around Tiger Stadium and Elementary 
Classroom space. The discussion of adding or renovating these spaces sparked an initial 
meeting with Tobin Buchanan of Northland Securities. This meeting was held to discuss the 
District's financial position and the process of beginning a lease purchase program to finance 
these needs. Buchanan is not a stranger to our Board. He has financially guided us over the 
past 10 years on all our building improvement projects. A Lease Purchase is simply a tax 
exempt loan placed with a bank. The process is as follows: Buchanan serves as the placement 
official, creating a document of the District's finances and overall "story". He presents this 
document to banks (including local) looking for rate bids. A bond attorney drafts a lease 
purchase document with an amount not to exceed and the bank chosen to house the loan. The 
School Board approves the document and funding is available within 30 days. The first 
payment is due 6 months from the date the funds arrive. After reviewing the current tax base 
and the amount of funds currently available in the building fund, it was decided the Board was 
comfortable spending $3.5 to $4 million. The Board is moving forward, instructing the 
architect to focus on splitting the project into two parts: 1) Tiger Stadium and 2) Elementary 
Classrooms. The stadium renovations include turning the existing concession stand building 
into storage. A new pole building will be constructed near the entrance to the stadium and will 
include a.d.a public restrooms, concessions, ticket booth, locker room and a team meeting 
room. This is the priority and the Board anticipates this to be completed prior to the 2026 fall 
events. The classroom addition consisted of adding four classrooms, ultimately joining the 
5th/6th grade classrooms with the elementary music classroom (formally the ag classroom). 
The Board is awaiting final costs and will continue to move forward with the project as stated.

12. Superintendent Report
Mr. Kjar discussed publishing the Budget Hearing in the Burt County Independent newspaper. 
Also addressed was news from the NASB regional meeting. The topic of Special Education 
option enrollment is not going away. This will be a concern for all Districts as there will be no 
way to staff or budget for these students and their needs. Kjar will continue to keep the Board 
posted on the subject.

13. Next meeting date and time:  Monday, November 10th, 2025 at 5:30 pm 

14. Adjournment



The motion to adjourn meeting at 6:06pm Passed with a motion by Bill Skinner and a second by 
Sheryl Stansberry.
Chris Booth: Absent, Abby Mathistad: Yea, Mandyn Pruess: Yea, Burt Rogers: Yea, Bill 
Skinner: Yea, Sheryl Stansberry: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



Tekamah-Herman Public Schools
11/10/2025 4:29 PM

Check Number Check Date Entity Name Amount
145379 11/10/2025 ACCESS SYSTEM LEASING 2,184.72
145380 11/10/2025 ACCESS SYSTEMS TC50 221.98
145381 11/10/2025 AJ'S SERVICE AND REPAIR 192.00
145382 11/10/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 380.94
145383 11/10/2025 APPLE FINANCIAL SERVICES 22,640.81
145384 11/10/2025 ARR-BOONE BROTHERS ROOFING 384.00
145385 11/10/2025 MANNI BELFRAGE 58.80
145386 11/10/2025 MELISA BERGMAN 38.22
145387 11/10/2025 BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC 330.49
145388 11/10/2025 BRANIFF SERVICE 2,256.62
145389 11/10/2025 BRUMMOND DISPOSAL LLC 415.00
145390 11/10/2025 BURT COUNTY CLERK 913.36
145391 11/10/2025 BURT COUNTY INDEPENDENT 336.47
145392 11/10/2025 CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY 2,189.01
145393 11/10/2025 CENTURYLINK 554.63
145394 11/10/2025 Chartwells Dining Service 430.10
145395 11/10/2025 CITY OF TEKAMAH 1,012.25
145396 11/10/2025 CITY WIDE FACILITY SOLUTIONS 11,760.00
145397 11/10/2025 COURT FLOORS 4,500.00
145398 11/10/2025 CRAIG RESOURCES INC, DBA CRAIG 3,675.54
145399 11/10/2025 DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINANCE OCIO 3,322.18
145400 11/10/2025 DIETZ MUSIC HOUSE, INC 451.92
145401 11/10/2025 ESU #2 85.00
145402 11/10/2025 ESU #5 1,900.00
145403 11/10/2025 FAS-BREAK 65.00
145404 11/10/2025 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 875.06
145405 11/10/2025 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 52.60
145406 11/10/2025 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 270.74
145407 11/10/2025 GLASS HOUSE 2,646.63
145408 11/10/2025 DAVID BITTER 348.00
145409 11/10/2025 BRI HANSEN 131.60
145410 11/10/2025 PAUL JACKSON 125.69
145411 11/10/2025 JOHNSON FITNESS & WELLNESS 1,868.44
145412 11/10/2025 JARED KRAUSE 294.00
145413 11/10/2025 KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 1,074.50
145414 11/10/2025 BROOKE CHELEEN 1,202.85
145415 11/10/2025 HEIDI LINDBERG 63.28
145416 11/10/2025 HOLLY LOFTIS 235.20
145417 11/10/2025 MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC 1,523.38
145418 11/10/2025 LAURA MCELMURAY 108.78
145419 11/10/2025 NE COUNCIL SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS 1,195.00
145420 11/10/2025 NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER 9,200.00
145421 11/10/2025 Nishja Nuss 54.37
145422 11/10/2025 OneSource 32.00
145423 11/10/2025 RISE BROADBAND 110.19
145424 11/10/2025 RUTT'S MECHANICAL SERVICES 8,970.00
145425 11/10/2025 SAVEMORE MARKET 224.20
145426 11/10/2025 School Specialty, Inc. 270.86
145427 11/10/2025 Security Equipment Inc. 3,376.00
145428 11/10/2025 SHAMBURG AUTO SUPPLY, INC 250.36
145429 11/10/2025 TEACHER SYNERGY LLC 16.00
145430 11/10/2025 Tekamah-Herman Schools 87.38
145431 11/10/2025 TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES 1,091.81
145432 11/10/2025 TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES 1,084.09
145433 11/10/2025 VERIZON WIRELESS 90.32
145434 11/10/2025 VESTIS 282.48
145435 11/10/2025 WALTER LYDICK 7,375.00
145436 11/10/2025 WELDING SUPPLIES FROM IOC 6,600.00
145437 11/10/2025 WOODRIVER ENERGY LLC 551.73

11/10/2025 CREXENDO 1,296.42
11/10/2025 BRIDGET ABRAHAM 252.84
11/10/2025 VANESSA BRAND 235.20
11/10/2025 CARRIE BRANIFF 64.68
11/10/2025 BRIDGETTE BRAYMEN 191.10
11/10/2025 Abra Bridges 205.80
11/10/2025 CARI BRODERSEN 205.80
11/10/2025 ANDREA BROMM 117.60
11/10/2025 JAMIE BRUMMOND 147.00
11/10/2025 SARAH BRUSEGAARD 212.38
11/10/2025 SABINA CAMERON 147.00
11/10/2025 JILL CONNEALY 205.80



11/10/2025 KENDAL DORN 55.86
11/10/2025 ROBERT & BREANNE EVASIC 155.82
11/10/2025 ASHLEY FISHER 176.40
11/10/2025 DEANNA GOODWIN 264.60
11/10/2025 JOEL HAMAN 366.03
11/10/2025 AMANDA HANSEN 97.02
11/10/2025 CHELSEA HANSEN 138.18
11/10/2025 JON HANSEN 149.94
11/10/2025 LINDSEY HANSEN 117.60
11/10/2025 BUCK OR ALLIE HOIER 102.90
11/10/2025 KATHY HUESER 226.38
11/10/2025 CONNIE JARZYNKA 140.00
11/10/2025 MACKENZIE KAHLANDT 276.36
11/10/2025 BRETT KAZEMBA 152.88
11/10/2025 PAIGE KNAUSS 352.80
11/10/2025 TIMOTHY OR GINA LANDSPERGER 82.32
11/10/2025 KATIE LEICHLEITER 352.80
11/10/2025 MICHAELA MANN 147.00
11/10/2025 TIFFANY MARQUARDT 158.76
11/10/2025 CARISSA OR ANDY OLIGMUELLER 41.16
11/10/2025 RYANN PAGELS 246.96
11/10/2025 JACOB OR TIFFANY PETTIT 264.60
11/10/2025 JENNIFER POTADLE 34.58
11/10/2025 BRITTANY RAY 188.16
11/10/2025 DANIELLE ROBERTS 205.80
11/10/2025 JODIE SCHUETT 194.04
11/10/2025 SHAUNA SELF 408.66
11/10/2025 TRISHA SHEETS 176.40
11/10/2025 AARON SNOW 117.60
11/10/2025 JILL SPENNER 235.20
11/10/2025 SEAN THIEMANN 244.02
11/10/2025 MICHELLE TOBIN 221.34
11/10/2025 ASHLEY TYSON 235.20
11/10/2025 ASHLEY WIMER 76.44
11/10/2025 HAILEY WOLF 373.38
11/10/2025 KILEY WORLEY 352.80

Total 122,393.19



GENERAL FUND
Sep-25

CASH ON HAND $ 3,153,706.71
GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND
CASH BALANCE $ 3,153,706.71
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 253,215.58
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 73,456.68
REAP GRANT $ 46,583.00
CTE GRANT $ 7,500.00
DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY $ 200.00
STATE AID $ 83,822.00
INTEREST $ 2,396.89
 T. REVENUE $ 467,174.15

$3,620,880.86
 
PAYROLL $ 619,373.49
EXPENDITURES $ 180,932.67
 T. EXPENDITURES    

$ 800,306.16
Ending Balance 9/30/2025    $2,820,574.70

DEPRECIATION FUND
Sep-25

CASH ON HAND $ 202,278.01
CASH BALANCE $ 202,278.01
 
TRANSFER
INTEREST $ 443.35 $ 443.35

TOTAL REVENUE $202,721.36
 
EXPENDITURES    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -

Ending Balance 9/30/2025    $202,721.36

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
Sep-25

CASH ON HAND $ 48,493.96
CASH BALANCE $ 48,493.96
 
INTEREST $ 106.29
NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (REFUND)

$ 106.29
TOTAL REVENUE $ 48,600.25

 
EXPENDITURES    



TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -
 
ENDING BALANCE 9/30/2025    $48,600.25

ACTIVITY FUND
Sep-25

CASH ON HAND $ 126,469.11
CASH BALANCE $ 126,469.11
 
DEPOSITS $ 46,561.91
TRANSFER IN
INTEREST $ 314.65

$ 46,876.56
TOTAL REVENUE $173,345.67
 
EXPENDITURES $ 36,391.92    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ 36,391.92

Ending Balance 9/30/2025    $136,953.75

LUNCH FUND
Sep-25

CASH ON HAND $ 99,292.55
CASH BALANCE $ 99,292.55
 
DEPOSITS $ 10,035.76
INTEREST $ 226.17

$ 10,261.93
TOTAL REVENUE $ 109,554.48

 
PAYROLL $ 8,531.37
EXPENDITURES $ 19,024.13    
 $ 27,555.50

Ending Balance 9/30/2025    $81,998.98

BOND FUND
Sep-25

CASH ON HAND $ 1,060,122.02
CASH BALANCE $ 1,060,122.02
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 43,983.82
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 12,759.44
INTEREST $ 2,156.31

$ 58,899.57



TOTAL REVENUE $1,119,021.59
 
EXPENDITURES $ -    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -
 
Ending Balance 9/30/2025    $1,119,021.59

BUILDING FUND
Sep-25

CASH ON HAND $ 2,275,111.97
CASH BALANCE $ 2,275,111.97
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 19,382.51
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 5,842.49
INTEREST $ 3,960.65

$ 29,185.65
TOTAL REVENUE $ 2,304,297.62

 
EXPENDITURES $ 94,120.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ 94,120.00
 
Ending Balance 9/30/2025 $ 2,210,177.62

   



Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting 
Secondary Report 
 
11/10/25 
 
 
Staff and Student Recognition 
 

●​ Nebraska State JAG Vice President–Brock Paul (again!) 
●​ All-State Choir - Brock Paul, Addison Stansberry, Lily Willing 
●​ East Husker Conference Honor Choir - Lena Christensen, Coraline Davis, Madalyn 

Davis, Cadence Heath, Haylee Rempe 
●​ FFA Events 

○​ National FFA @ Indianapolis 
■​ Ruby Booth, Wyatt Evasic, Jager Leichleiter, Parke Loftis, Layla Pruess, 

Mason Tobin 
○​ District Dairy Judging @ Wayne 

■​ Jr. Team Placed 5th out of 15 teams; Kruze Leichleiter and Brayden 
Stierwalt both placed in the top 20 out of 260 Participants  

■​ Sr. Team Placed 7th out of 15 teams; Daisy Cameron and Miley Bergman 
both placed in the top 20 out of 160 participants. 

○​ Leigh Invitational Livestock Judging Contest 
■​ Jr. Team placed 11th out of 52 teams  

○​ District Land Judging @ Wisner 
■​ We placed 6th and just missed going to state 

 
​
Principal’s Report 
 

●​ Veterans Day 
●​ Conference One-Act, Nov. 18 
●​ CDL training 



Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting 
Elementary Report 
 
11/10/25 
 
Staff and Student Recognition 
 

●​ Students of the month for October Kynleigh Scott, Juliette Schuett, Willa Connealy, 
Karlee Rader, Paisley Welte, Freya Feeley, Bowen Roberts, Brynlee Hansen, Savannah 
Brummond, Laynie Worley, Buck Braniff, Ruby Kjar, Weston Hansen, Christian Leonard, 
and Easton Dorn. 

●​ Sara Donnelly, Jennie Noel, and Lacey McCullock are doing an AMAZING job in our 
kitchen!  I am so grateful for their hardwork, and they are making lunch THE BEST part 
of our students day!  
 

 
Principal’s Report 
 

●​ Our current enrollment is 296, there were no additional changes in enrollment since our 
last board meeting. 

●​ I’m interested in bringing on a therapy dog to our team next school year, and am in the 
process of certifying our new family puppy as a therapy dog.  While I worked in Fremont, 
there were several therapy dogs on our staff, and they were a valuable addition for both 
our students and staff.  I found Finley (therapy dog that worked in the main office) 
especially helpful when working with students in crisis.  

○​ Compiled research article about the benefits of a therapy dog in schools 
○​ Here’s Cooper: 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rQEBzRTmh2nnOYGu0rhNOGTleRJav-VP/view?usp=drive_link


































































































 

|| PRINCIPAL or SCHOOL/DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR 
FORMATIVE/SUMMATIVE EVALUATION 
 
District Name:       
Name:       
 
School(s):       

Assignment:       
 
Evaluator:        

 
School Year:       

 
 
Rubrics aligned to each indicator in the Nebraska Teacher and Principal Performance Standards can be found at 
https://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness. 

 
 

 

1 
Principal or School/District Administrator Formative/Summative Evaluation 

www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness 
While a district is authorized to utilize the provided document to fit the district's policies and practices for its evaluation system, the Nebraska 
Department of Education does not maintain any ownership or responsibility for the content of the evaluation. 

 

https://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness
http://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness


 

 
STANDARD: (1) Vision for Learning. The principal, as an instructional leader, embodies and inspires all members 
of the educational community to collectively embrace and actualize the shared vision, mission, and goals of the 
school and district for high-quality teaching and learning that results in improved student achievement, 
reduction of opportunity gaps, and enhanced student and staff well-being. 

Evaluator Description 

☐ Highly Effective 

The principal leads the educational community with a systems approach to instruction, 
investing in building an environment of collective efficacy and commitment to vision, 
resulting in improved student academic achievement and the enhanced well-being of 
staff, students, and self.   

☐ Effective 
The principal utilizes a systems approach to instruction, establishing an environment with 
a commitment to vision, improved student academic achievement, and the enhanced 
well-being of staff, students, and self. 

☐ Developing 

The principal demonstrates a lack of systems leadership to create an approach to 
instruction that improves student achievement and the well-being of staff, students, and 
self, but seeks necessary resources to build on experiences to develop as a leader to 
create an environment of collective efficacy and commitment to vision.  

☐ Ineffective 
The principal fails to engage the educational community in shaping a commitment to 
vision designed to result in improved student achievement and the well-being of staff, 
students, and self. 

Comments: 

Click here to enter text 

 

 

 

 

 

2 
Principal or School/District Administrator Formative/Summative Evaluation 

www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness 
While a district is authorized to utilize the provided document to fit the district's policies and practices for its evaluation system, the Nebraska 
Department of Education does not maintain any ownership or responsibility for the content of the evaluation. 

 

http://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness


 

 
STANDARD: (2) Continuous Improvement.  The principal, as an instructional leader, leads a continuous 
improvement process that results in improved student growth and achievement, enhanced student and staff 
well-being, and greater school effectiveness. 

Evaluator Description 

☐ Highly Effective 

The principal leads the educational community with a systems approach to continuous 
school improvement, to sustain an environment of collective efficacy, contributing to 
effective instruction, improved student academic achievement and the enhanced 
well-being of staff, students, and self.  

☐ Effective 
The principal utilizes a systems approach to continuous school improvement, establishing 
an environment with a commitment to vision, improved student academic achievement, 
and the enhanced well-being of staff, students, and self. 

☐ Developing 

The principal demonstrates a lack of systems leadership to create an approach to 
continuous school improvement that improves student achievement and the well-being 
of staff, students, and self, but seeks necessary resources to build on experiences to 
develop as a leader to create an environment of collective efficacy and a systems 
approach to continuous school improvement.  

☐ Ineffective 
The principal fails to engage the educational community in a continuous school 
improvement process designed to result in a systemic approach to instruction, improved 
student achievement, and the well-being of staff, students, and self. 

Comments: 

Click here to enter text 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3 
Principal or School/District Administrator Formative/Summative Evaluation 

www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness 
While a district is authorized to utilize the provided document to fit the district's policies and practices for its evaluation system, the Nebraska 
Department of Education does not maintain any ownership or responsibility for the content of the evaluation. 

 

http://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness


 

 
STANDARD: (3) Staff Support and Development. The principal, as an instructional leader, develops and supports 
the professional capacity and practice of personnel to maximize student learning opportunities and outcomes 
that align with district and state content standards and the school’s vision, mission, and goals. 

Evaluator Description 

☐ Highly Effective 

The principal leads the educational community with a systems approach to instruction, 
investing in staff, students, and self to sustain an environment of collective efficacy for 
innovative personnel practices that result in the recruitment, selection, development, 
support, and retention of high-quality personnel. 

☐ Effective 
The principal utilizes a systems approach to instruction, establishing an environment for 
innovative personnel practices that result in the recruitment, selection, development, 
support, and retention of high-quality personnel. 

☐ Developing 

The principal demonstrates a lack of systems leadership for creating a systemic approach 
to instruction by investing in staff and self, but consistently seeks necessary resources to 
build on experiences to develop as a leader to impact the recruitment, selection, 
development, support, and retention of high-quality personnel. 

☐ Ineffective 
The principal fails to engage the school community in a process designed to impact the 
recruitment, selection, development, support, and retention of high-quality personnel. 

Comments: 

Click here to enter text 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

4 
Principal or School/District Administrator Formative/Summative Evaluation 

www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness 
While a district is authorized to utilize the provided document to fit the district's policies and practices for its evaluation system, the Nebraska 
Department of Education does not maintain any ownership or responsibility for the content of the evaluation. 

 

http://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness


 

 
STANDARD: (4) Operations and Management. The principal manages the organization, operations, and 
resources of the school to provide a safe, efficient, and effective learning environment for all students and staff. 

Evaluator Description 

☐ Highly Effective 

The principal leads the educational community with a systems approach to instruction, 
investing in staff, students, and self to sustain an environment of collective efficacy for a 
safe, efficient, and effective learning environment, resulting in improved student 
academic achievement and the enhanced well-being of staff, students, and self. 

☐ Effective 
The principal utilizes a systems approach to instruction, establishing a safe, efficient, and 
effective learning environment, resulting in improved student academic achievement and 
the enhanced well-being of staff, students, and self. 

☐ Developing 

The principal demonstrates a lack of systems leadership to impact student achievement 
and the well-being of staff, students, and self, but consistently seeks necessary resources 
to build on experiences to develop as a leader to create an environment of collective 
efficacy for a safe, efficient, and effective learning environment.  

☐ Ineffective 
The principal fails to manage the organization, operations, and resources of the school, 
resulting in a school that has an unsafe, inefficient, or ineffective learning environment. 

Comments: 

Click here to enter text 

 

 

 

 

 
 

5 
Principal or School/District Administrator Formative/Summative Evaluation 

www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness 
While a district is authorized to utilize the provided document to fit the district's policies and practices for its evaluation system, the Nebraska 
Department of Education does not maintain any ownership or responsibility for the content of the evaluation. 

 

http://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness


 

 
STANDARD: (5) Culture of Learning. The principal, as an instructional leader, cultivates and nurtures an inclusive, 
caring, and supportive learning environment that promotes the academic success and well-being of each 
member of the educational community. 

Evaluator Description 

☐ Highly Effective 

The principal leads the educational community with a systems approach to instruction, 
investing in staff, students, and self to sustain an environment of collective efficacy for 
culturally responsive practices, resulting in improved student academic achievement and 
the enhanced well-being of staff, students, and self. 

☐ Effective 
The principal utilizes a systems approach to instruction, establishing an environment of 
culturally responsive practices, resulting in improved student academic achievement and 
the enhanced well-being of staff, students, and self. 

☐ Developing 

The principal demonstrates a lack of systems leadership to create an approach to 
instruction that improves student achievement and the well-being of staff, students, and 
self, but seeks necessary resources to build on experiences to develop as a leader to 
create an environment of collective efficacy for culturally responsive practices.  

☐ Ineffective 
The principal fails to engage the school community in culturally responsive practices 
designed to result in improved student achievement and the well-being of staff, students, 
and self. 

Comments: 

Click here to enter text 
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STANDARD: (6) Professional Ethics and Advocacy. The principal, as an instructional leader, exhibits a high level 
of professional ethics and advocates for policies of equity and excellence in support of the vision, mission, and 
goals of the school. 

Evaluator Description 

☐ Highly Effective 

The principal leads the educational community with a systems approach to instruction, 
investing in staff, students, and self to advocate for policies of equity that result in 
sustained collective efficacy for improved student academic achievement and the 
enhanced well-being of staff, students, and self. 

☐ Effective 
The principal utilizes a systems approach to instruction, investing in staff, students, and 
self to advocate for policies of equity that result in improved student academic 
achievement and the enhanced well-being of staff, student, and self. 

☐ Developing 

The principal demonstrates a lack of systems leadership to create an approach to 
instruction that improves student achievement and the well-being of staff, students, and 
self, but seeks necessary resources to build on experiences to develop as a leader to 
create an environment of collective efficacy and the advocacy for policies of equity. 

☐ Ineffective 
The principal fails to advocate for policies of equity designed to result in improved 
student achievement and the well-being of staff, students, and self. 

Comments: 

Click here to enter text 
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Additional District Standards 

Evaluator Description 

☐ Highly Effective 
Click here to enter text 

 

☐ Effective 
Click here to enter text 

 

☐ Developing 
Click here to enter text 

 

☐ Ineffective 
Click here to enter text 

 

Comments: 

Click here to enter text 
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Meets District Standards as per Locally Adopted Requirements 

☐ Yes ☐ No 

 
Evaluator’s Comments: 

Areas of Strength 

Click here to enter text 

 

Areas of Development 

Click here to enter text 

 

 
Plan for Improvement and Plan of Assistance forms can be found at 
https://www.education.ne.gov/EducatorEffectiveness.  

 
☐ Plan for Improvement 
 
☐ Plan of Assistance 
 
My signature verifies that this evaluation has been discussed with me. I understand my 
signature does not necessarily indicate agreement and that I may respond in writing regarding 
this evaluation within       days of receipt. 
 
Principal/Administrator Signature:  
 
Date: 
 
Evaluator Signature: Date:  
 

Written Response to Evaluation Report by Principal/Administrator 

Click here to enter text 
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Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting 
Elementary Report 
 
11/10/25 
 
Staff and Student Recognition 
 

●​ Students of the month for October Kynleigh Scott, Juliette Schuett, Willa Connealy, 
Karlee Rader, Paisley Welte, Freya Feeley, Bowen Roberts, Brynlee Hansen, Savannah 
Brummond, Laynie Worley, Buck Braniff, Ruby Kjar, Weston Hansen, Christian Leonard, 
and Easton Dorn. 

●​ Sara Donnelly, Jennie Noel, and Lacey McCullock are doing an AMAZING job in our 
kitchen!  I am so grateful for their hardwork, and they are making lunch THE BEST part 
of our students day!  
 

 
Principal’s Report 
 

●​ Our current enrollment is 296, there were no additional changes in enrollment since our 
last board meeting. 

●​ I’m interested in bringing on a therapy dog to our team next school year, and am in the 
process of certifying our new family puppy as a therapy dog.  While I worked in Fremont, 
there were several therapy dogs on our staff, and they were a valuable addition for both 
our students and staff.  I found Finley (therapy dog that worked in the main office) 
especially helpful when working with students in crisis.  

○​ Compiled research article about the benefits of a therapy dog in schools 
○​ Here’s Cooper: 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rQEBzRTmh2nnOYGu0rhNOGTleRJav-VP/view?usp=drive_link


Tekamah-Herman Board Meeting 
Secondary Report 
 
11/10/25 
 
 
Staff and Student Recognition 
 

●​ Nebraska State JAG Vice President–Brock Paul (again!) 
●​ All-State Choir - Brock Paul, Addison Stansberry, Lily Willing 
●​ East Husker Conference Honor Choir - Lena Christensen, Coraline Davis, Madalyn 

Davis, Cadence Heath, Haylee Rempe 
●​ FFA Events 

○​ National FFA @ Indianapolis 
■​ Ruby Booth, Wyatt Evasic, Jager Leichleiter, Parke Loftis, Layla Pruess, 

Mason Tobin 
○​ District Dairy Judging @ Wayne 

■​ Jr. Team Placed 5th out of 15 teams; Kruze Leichleiter and Brayden 
Stierwalt both placed in the top 20 out of 260 Participants  

■​ Sr. Team Placed 7th out of 15 teams; Daisy Cameron and Miley Bergman 
both placed in the top 20 out of 160 participants. 

○​ Leigh Invitational Livestock Judging Contest 
■​ Jr. Team placed 11th out of 52 teams  

○​ District Land Judging @ Wisner 
■​ We placed 6th and just missed going to state 

 
​
Principal’s Report 
 

●​ Veterans Day 
●​ Conference One-Act, Nov. 18 
●​ CDL training 
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